Chap. 68.

AN ACT to provide for the salary of the State Librarian.

Published, April 19, 1854.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

§ 1. That section six of an act entitled, an act to provide for the superintendence of the State Library for the purchase of the state library, for the purchase of books salary and for other purposes, approved March 15, A. D., 1851, is hereby so amended as to read as follows: The salary of the Librarian shall not exceed the sum of one thousand dollars per year, nor shall any extra amount be paid for any assistant librarian during any time that the legislature or the supreme court of the state of Wisconsin are in session or at any other time.

§ 2. The sum of one thousand dollars is hereby annually appropriated out of the state treasury to pay the salary

of the said Librarian.

Approved, April 1, 1854.

Chap. 69.

AN ACT to amend an act, entitled an act to authorize the Secretary of State to audit certain accounts, approved, March 30, 1854.

Published, April 28, 1854.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

§ 1. Section two of said act is hereby amended so as to include newspapers furnished the President of the Senate, Sergeants-at-Arms, Chief Clerks, and each of their associates of both houses.

§ 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage.

Approved, April 1, 1854.